

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE EASTERN DISTRICT OF PENNSYLVANIA**

**CLEAN AIR COUNCIL,
et al.,**

Plaintiffs,

v.

**UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,
et al.,**

Defendants.

Case No. 2:17-cv-04977-PD

DEFENDANTS' MOTION TO DISMISS

Federal Defendants hereby file this response to Plaintiffs' Amended Complaint and move the Court to dismiss the Amended Complaint with prejudice pursuant to Federal Rules of Civil Procedure 12(b)(1) and 12(b)(6).

The bases for this motion are more fully set forth in the accompanying Memorandum of Law.

Respectfully submitted this 29th day of March, 2018.

JEFFREY H. WOOD
Acting Assistant Attorney General
Environment & Natural Resources Division
U.S. Department of Justice

/S/ Marissa Piropato
MARISSA A. PIROPATO
Trial Attorney, Massachusetts Bar No. 651630
U.S. Department of Justice
Environment & Natural Resources Division
Natural Resources Section
Ben Franklin Station, P.O. Box 7611
Washington, D.C. 20044-7611
Tel | (202) 305-0470
Fax | (203) 305-0506

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE EASTERN DISTRICT OF PENNSYLVANIA**

**CLEAN AIR COUNCIL,
et al.,**

Plaintiffs,

v.

**UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,
et al.,**

Defendants.

Case No. 2:17-cv-04977-PD

**MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT
OF DEFENDANTS' MOTION TO DISMISS**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION	1
BACKGROUND	3
STANDARD OF REVIEW	5
ARGUMENT	6
I. This Case Must Be Dismissed Because the Court Lacks Jurisdiction	6
A. Plaintiffs Lack Article III Standing.....	6
1. Plaintiffs Lack Standing Because They Allege Generalized Grievances, Not Particularized Harm	7
2. Plaintiffs Lack Standing Because Their Alleged Injuries Can Be Traced Only to Broad Government Policy, Not Particularized Government Actions.....	9
3. Plaintiffs Lack Standing Because Their Alleged Injuries Cannot be Redressed by This Court.....	11
II. Plaintiffs Fail To State a Claim for a Protected Constitutional Right	13
A. Plaintiffs Fail To Identify a Fundamental Right Under the Due Process Clause.....	13
B. The Ninth Amendment Guarantees No Substantive Rights	15
III. Plaintiffs Do Not State an Actionable “Public Trust” Claim	16
IV. Claims Are Improperly Broad and Not Yet Ripe	18
A. The APA and Statute-Specific Review Provisions Provide the Sole Avenue for Any Potential Relief	18
B. The Complaint Asserts an Improper Programmatic Challenge	20
C. Claims Challenging Future Actions Are Unripe	23

CONCLUSION.....25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Abbott Laboratories v. Gardner</i> , 387 U.S. 136 (1967)	23, 24
<i>Alec L. ex rel. Loorz v. McCarthy</i> , 561 Fed. App'x 7 (D.C. Cir. 2014)	18
<i>Alec L. v. Jackson</i> , 863 F. Supp. 2d 11 (D.D.C. 2012)	16
<i>Allen v. Wright</i> , 468 U.S. 737 (1984)	6, 9, 11
<i>Am. Elec. Power Company v. Conn.</i> , 564 U.S. 410 (2011)	17
<i>Amigos Bravos v. U.S. Bureau of Land Mgmt.</i> , 816 F. Supp. 2d 1118 (D.N.M. 2011)	9
<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 556 U.S. 662 (2009)	5, 18
<i>Bell Atl. Corp. v. Twombly</i> , 550 U.S. 544 (2007)	6
<i>Bender v. Williamsport Area Sch. Dist.</i> , 475 U.S. 534 (1986)	6
<i>Bennett v. Spear</i> , 520 U.S. 154 (1997)	23
<i>Bush v. Lucas</i> , 462 U.S. 367 (1983)	20
<i>Califano v. Sanders</i> , 430 U.S. 99 (1977)	24
<i>Clapper v. Amnesty Int'l USA</i> , 568 U.S. 398 (2013)	6
<i>Clinton v. Jones</i> , 520 U.S. 681 (1997)	12
<i>Clynch v. Chapman</i> , 285 F. Supp. 2d 213 (D. Conn. 2003)	16

<i>Collins v. Harker Heights</i> , 503 U.S. 115 (1992)	15
<i>Comm. of U.S. Citizens Living in Nicaragua v. Reagan</i> , 859 F.2d 929 (D.C. Cir. 1988)	15
<i>Ctr. for Biological Diversity v. U.S. Dep’t of the Interior</i> , 563 F.3d 466 (D.C. Cir. 2009)	9
<i>Del Monte Fresh Produce N.A., Inc. v. United States</i> , 706 F. Supp. 2d 116 (D.D.C. 2010)	22, 23
<i>Exxon Mobil Corp. v. Allapattah Servs., Inc.</i> , 545 U.S. 546 (2005)	6
<i>Flast v. Cohen</i> , 392 U.S. 83 (1968)	7
<i>Franklin v. Mass.</i> , 505 U.S. 788 (1992)	12
<i>Gasper v. La. Stadium & Exposition Dist.</i> , 418 F. Supp. 716 (E.D. La. 1976)	14
<i>Gibson v. Matthews</i> , 926 F.2d 532 (6th Cir. 1991)	16
<i>Gladstone Realtors v. Vill. of Bellwood</i> , 441 U.S. 91 (1979)	8
<i>Hartig Drug Co. Inc. v. Senju Pharm. Co.</i> , 836 F.3d 261 (3d. Cir. 2016)	5
<i>Jarita Mesa Livestock Grazing Ass’n v. U.S. Forest Serv.</i> , 58 F. Supp. 3d 1191 (D. New Mexico 2014)	19
<i>Johnson v. Exec. Office for U.S. Att’ys</i> , 310 F.3d 771 (D.C. Cir. 2002)	20
<i>Juliana v. United States</i> , 217 F. Supp. 3d 1224 (D. Or. 2016)	13, 18
<i>Knoble v. Fitzgerald</i> , No. 09-5071, 2011 WL 1584495 (E.D. Pa. Apr. 25, 2011)	21, 22
<i>Laird v. Tatum</i> , 408 U.S. 1 (1972)	7

<i>Lewis v. Casey</i> , 518 U.S. 343 (1996)	11
<i>Lexmark Int’l, Inc. v. Static Control Components, Inc.</i> , 134 S. Ct. 1377 (2014)	6
<i>Lincoln v. Vigil</i> , 508 U.S. 182 (1993)	19
<i>Lujan v. Defs. of Wildlife</i> , 504 U.S. 555 (1992)	7
<i>Lujan v. Nat’l Wildlife Fed’n</i> , 497 U.S. 871 (1990)	21, 22
<i>Mahone v. Waddle</i> , 564 F.2d 1018 (3rd Cir. 1977)	20
<i>Michael H. v. Gerald D.</i> , 491 U.S. 110 (1989)	14
<i>Middlesex Cty. Sewerage Auth. v. Nat’l Sea Clammers Ass’n</i> , 453 U.S. 1 (1981)	1
<i>Miss. v. Johnson</i> , 71 U.S. 475 (1866)	12
<i>Nat’l Park Hosp. Ass’n v. Dep’t of the Interior</i> , 538 U.S. 803 (2003)	25
<i>Nat’l Sea Clammers Ass’n v. N.Y.C.</i> , 616 F.2d 1222 (3d. Cir. 1980).....	1, 14
<i>Newdow v. Bush</i> , 355 F. Supp. 2d 265 (D.D.C. 2005).....	12
<i>Norton v. S. Utah Wilderness All.</i> , 542 U.S. 55 (2004)	21, 23
<i>Ohio Forestry Ass’n v. Sierra Club</i> , 523 U.S. 726 (1998)	24
<i>Pinkney v. Ohio Env’tl. Prot. Agency</i> , 375 F. Supp. 305 (N.D. Ohio 1974)	14
<i>PPL Mont., LLC v. Mont.</i> , 565 U.S. 576 (2012)	17, 18

<i>Reno v. Flores</i> , 507 U.S. 292 (1993)	15
<i>S.F. Chapter of A. Philip Randolph Inst. v. E.P.A.</i> , No. C 07-04936 CRB, 2008 WL 859985 (N.D. Cal. Mar. 28, 2008)	14
<i>Schlesinger v. Reservists Comm. to Stop the War</i> , 418 U.S. 208 (1974)	8
<i>Sierra Club v. U.S. Def. Energy Support Ctr.</i> , No. 01:11-cv-41, 2011 WL 3321296 (E.D. Va. July 29, 2011)	9
<i>Sinclair v. Hawke</i> , 314 F.3d 934 (8th Cir. 2003)	20
<i>Strandberg v. City of Helena</i> , 791 F.2d 744 (9th Cir. 1986)	16
<i>Tex. v. United States</i> , 523 U.S. 296 (1998)	25
<i>United States v. Bifield</i> , 702 F.2d 342 (2d Cir. 1983).....	16
<i>Valley Forge Christian Coll. v. Ams. United for Separation of Church & State</i> , 454 U.S. 464 (1982)	7
<i>W. Indian Co. v. Gov't of V.I.</i> , 844 F.2d 1007 (3d Cir. 1988).....	18
<i>Warth v. Seldin</i> , 422 U.S. 490 (1975)	5, 8
<i>Wash. Env'tl. Council v. Bellon</i> , 732 F.3d 1131 (9th Cir. 2013).....	10
<i>Wash. v. Glucksberg</i> , 521 U.S. 702 (1997)	15
<i>WildEarth Guardians v. Salazar</i> , 88 F. Supp. 2d 77 (D.D.C. 2012).....	9
<i>Wilderness Soc. v. Norton</i> , No. Civ.A.03-64 RMC, 2005 WL 3294006 (D.D.C. Jan. 10, 2005).....	22
<i>Wolff v. McDonnell</i> , 418 U.S. 539 (1974)	13

Constitutions

U.S. Const. art. III, § 26

Statutes

5 U.S.C. § 704.....23
5 U.S.C. § 706.....19
28 U.S.C. §133117
42 U.S.C. § 7607(b)(1).....18

Rules

Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(1) 5, 23
Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(6) 5, 23
